

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

HORACE B. EDWARDS, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS,

V.

EDWARD JOSEPH SNOWDEN, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO. 14-CV-02631-JAR-TJJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
II. FACT STATEMENT.	8
III. ARGUMENT.	10
A. No Allegations Support Venue in This District.....	10
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing.....	12
1. No “Economic Injury” is Pleaded.	13
2. Plaintiff’s Generalized Grievance Regarding Injury to the American People is Insufficient for Standing.	14
3. Plaintiff is Not Within the Zone of Interest of Any Law Alleged.....	15
C. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May be Granted.....	15
1. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Breach of any Fiduciary Duty Owed to Him.	16
2. Plaintiff Cannot Sue on Behalf of the United States.	18
(1) Plaintiff Cannot Create by Analogy a New Cause of Action on Behalf of the United States.	18
(2) Plaintiff Cannot Add the United States as an Involuntary Plaintiff.	19
D. <i>CITIZENFOUR</i> is Protected by the First Amendment.	20
1. Publication of Truthful Information on a Matter of Public Interest is Protected, Regardless of How it was Obtained by a Third Party.	21
2. The First Amendment Forbids Punishing Expression Based on Content.....	22
3. A Constructive Trust Violates the First Amendment Even if No Prior Restraint Occurs.	24
IV. CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16, 17, 18
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11
<i>Burton v. Countrywide Bank, FSB</i> , No. 10-cv-00298-EJL-LMB, 2012 WL 976151 (D. Idaho Mar. 1, 2012)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	13
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Emp'rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Galena St. Fund, L.P. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-00587, 2013 WL 2114372 (D. Colo. May 15, 2013)	11
<i>Garrett v. Branson Commerce Pakr Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , No. 13-CV-2551-JAR-JPO, 2014 WL 4853704 (D. Kan. Sept. 30, 2014)	1
<i>Gen. Bedding Corp. v. Echevarria</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1142 (D. Kan. 1989)	5
<i>Goff v. Hackett Stone Co.</i> , No. 98-7137, 1999 WL 397409 (10th Cir. Jun. 17, 1999)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 597 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Jordan Patterson Post v. Chaffee</i> , 103 F.R.D. 523 (D. Kan. 1984).....	15
<i>Landmark Communications v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	17
<i>LeRoy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	6
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>M.K.C. Equip. Co. v. M.A.I.L. Code, Inc.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 679 (D. Kan. 1994).....	5
<i>Miller v. Staab</i> , No. 91,931, 2005 WL 1429834 (Kan. Ct. App. Jun. 17, 2005).....	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	1, 19
<i>Operating Engineers Local 101 Pension Fund v. Al Muehlberger Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , No. 13-2050-JAR-DJW, 2013 WL 5409116 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2013).....	3
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Sheffield Steel Corp. v. HMK Enters. (In re Sheffield Steel Corp.)</i> , 320 B.R. 405 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2004).....	12
<i>Sheldon v. W. Bend Equip. Corp.</i> , 718 F.2d 603 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	17, 19
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	12
<i>Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Regional Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	18
<i>Strunk v. Obama</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>U.S. v. Morison</i> , 844 F. 2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>U.S. v. Rosen</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (2006)	18
<i>U.S. v. United Serv. Auto Ass’n.</i> , 968 F.2d 1000 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>U.S. v. Walli</i> , No. 12-cr-107, 2013 WL 1837152 (E. D. Tenn. Jan. 2, 2013)	10
<i>United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Wheat v. Lee</i> , No. C-12-6299, 2013 WL 2285174 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2013).....	13
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 201	3
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 81.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	14
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733	14
35 U.S.C. § 292(b)	14
 Other Authorities	
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4514 (2d ed.).....	11
